

Case No. 15-1915

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Mario Salinas, William Ascencio, Bernaldino Salinas, Franklin Henriquez,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

Commercial Interiors, Inc.,

Defendant–Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Honorable J. Frederick Motz
D.C. No. 8:12-cv-01973-JFM

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* BY NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT, LABORERS’ INTERNATIONAL UNION NORTH AMERICA
MID-ATLANTIC REGIONAL ORGANIZING COALITION, CENTRO DE
LOS DERECHOS DEL MIGRANTES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL**

Brian J. Petruska
LIUNA Mid-Atlantic Regional
Organizing Coalition
11951 Freedom Drive, Ste. 310
Reston, Virginia 20190
(703) 860-4194
bpetruska@maliuna.org

Catherine K. Ruckelshaus
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAW PROJECT, INC.
75 Maiden Lane, Suite 601
New York, NY 10038
(212) 285-3025 x306
cruckelshaus@nelp.org

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court should interpret FLSA’s statutory definition of “employ” consistent with its source in state child labor laws and controlling Supreme Court authority.....	5
II. State child labor laws predating the FLSA prohibited “permitting” or “suffering” children to work in or in connection with a business, even when the children were not engaged to work by the business itself, but were employed by independent contractors.....	7
III. FLSA’s “suffer or permit to work” definition of “employ” does not deem <i>all</i> employers to be joint employers, and contracting companies operate under this coverage already without impacting business flexibility.....	12
1. <i>Limits to the “suffer or permit” scope</i>	12
2. <i>Requiring companies to be responsible for work done within their integrated business operation still permits them to contract with whom they choose and to require their subcontractors to indemnify them for FLSA liability</i>	14
IV. The intent of the owner was not pertinent to finding child labor violations, just as contracting companies’ motivation is not relevant to whether they “employ” workers under the FLSA.....	18
V. Subcontracting is increasing in industries including construction, making it even more important for the Court to establish a clear standard for joint employer responsibility.....	22

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

Disclosures must be filed on behalf of all parties to a civil, agency, bankruptcy or mandamus case, except that a disclosure statement is **not** required from the United States, from an indigent party, or from a state or local government in a pro se case. In mandamus cases arising from a civil or bankruptcy action, all parties to the action in the district court are considered parties to the mandamus case.

Corporate defendants in a criminal or post-conviction case and corporate amici curiae are required to file disclosure statements.

If counsel is not a registered ECF filer and does not intend to file documents other than the required disclosure statement, counsel may file the disclosure statement in paper rather than electronic form. Counsel has a continuing duty to update this information.

No. 15-1915 Caption: Mario Salinas et al v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

National Employment Law Project
(name of party/amicus)

who is Amicus, makes the following disclosure:
(appellant/appellee/petitioner/respondent/amicus/intervenor)

1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO

2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations? YES NO
If yes, identify all parent corporations, including all generations of parent corporations:

3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO
If yes, identify all such owners:

4. Is there any other publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity that has a direct financial interest in the outcome of the litigation (Local Rule 26.1(b))? YES NO
If yes, identify entity and nature of interest:

5. Is party a trade association? (amici curiae do not complete this question) YES NO
If yes, identify any publicly held member whose stock or equity value could be affected substantially by the outcome of the proceeding or whose claims the trade association is pursuing in a representative capacity, or state that there is no such member:

6. Does this case arise out of a bankruptcy proceeding? YES NO
If yes, identify any trustee and the members of any creditors' committee:

Signature: /s/ Catherine Ruckelshaus

Date: February 11, 2016

Counsel for: Amici

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on February 11, 2016 the foregoing document was served on all parties or their counsel of record through the CM/ECF system if they are registered users or, if they are not, by serving a true and correct copy at the addresses listed below:

/s/ Catherine Ruckelshaus
(signature)

February 11, 2016
(date)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

Disclosures must be filed on behalf of all parties to a civil, agency, bankruptcy or mandamus case, except that a disclosure statement is **not** required from the United States, from an indigent party, or from a state or local government in a pro se case. In mandamus cases arising from a civil or bankruptcy action, all parties to the action in the district court are considered parties to the mandamus case.

Corporate defendants in a criminal or post-conviction case and corporate amici curiae are required to file disclosure statements.

If counsel is not a registered ECF filer and does not intend to file documents other than the required disclosure statement, counsel may file the disclosure statement in paper rather than electronic form. Counsel has a continuing duty to update this information.

No. 15-1915 Caption: Mario Salinas et al v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

Laborers' International Union North America Mid-Atlantic Regional Organizing Coalition
(name of party/amicus)

who is Amicus, makes the following disclosure:
(appellant/appellee/petitioner/respondent/amicus/intervenor)

1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO

2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations? YES NO
If yes, identify all parent corporations, including all generations of parent corporations:

3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO
If yes, identify all such owners:

4. Is there any other publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity that has a direct financial interest in the outcome of the litigation (Local Rule 26.1(b))? YES NO
If yes, identify entity and nature of interest:

5. Is party a trade association? (amici curiae do not complete this question) YES NO
If yes, identify any publicly held member whose stock or equity value could be affected substantially by the outcome of the proceeding or whose claims the trade association is pursuing in a representative capacity, or state that there is no such member:

6. Does this case arise out of a bankruptcy proceeding? YES NO
If yes, identify any trustee and the members of any creditors' committee:

Signature: /s/ Catherine Ruckelshaus

Date: February 11, 2016

Counsel for: Amici

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on February 11, 2016 the foregoing document was served on all parties or their counsel of record through the CM/ECF system if they are registered users or, if they are not, by serving a true and correct copy at the addresses listed below:

/s/ Catherine Ruckelshaus
(signature)

February 11, 2016
(date)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

Disclosures must be filed on behalf of all parties to a civil, agency, bankruptcy or mandamus case, except that a disclosure statement is **not** required from the United States, from an indigent party, or from a state or local government in a pro se case. In mandamus cases arising from a civil or bankruptcy action, all parties to the action in the district court are considered parties to the mandamus case.

Corporate defendants in a criminal or post-conviction case and corporate amici curiae are required to file disclosure statements.

If counsel is not a registered ECF filer and does not intend to file documents other than the required disclosure statement, counsel may file the disclosure statement in paper rather than electronic form. Counsel has a continuing duty to update this information.

No. 15-1915 Caption: Mario Salinas et al v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

Centro de los Derechos del Migrante
(name of party/amicus)

who is Amicus, makes the following disclosure:
(appellant/appellee/petitioner/respondent/amicus/intervenor)

1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO
2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations? YES NO
If yes, identify all parent corporations, including all generations of parent corporations:
3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO
If yes, identify all such owners:

4. Is there any other publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity that has a direct financial interest in the outcome of the litigation (Local Rule 26.1(b))? YES NO
If yes, identify entity and nature of interest:

5. Is party a trade association? (amici curiae do not complete this question) YES NO
If yes, identify any publicly held member whose stock or equity value could be affected substantially by the outcome of the proceeding or whose claims the trade association is pursuing in a representative capacity, or state that there is no such member:

6. Does this case arise out of a bankruptcy proceeding? YES NO
If yes, identify any trustee and the members of any creditors' committee:

Signature: /s/ Catherine Ruckelshaus

Date: February 11, 2016

Counsel for: Amici

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on February 11, 2016 the foregoing document was served on all parties or their counsel of record through the CM/ECF system if they are registered users or, if they are not, by serving a true and correct copy at the addresses listed below:

/s/ Catherine Ruckelshaus
(signature)

February 11, 2016
(date)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Car & Foundry Co. v. Armentraut</i> , 73 N.E. 766 (Ill. 1905)	20
<i>Antenor et al. v. D & S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925, 930 (11 th Cir. 1996)	7, 12
<i>Awuah v. Coverall No. Amer.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1 st Cir. 2006).	24
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. Murtha</i> , 958 F.2d 1192 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Barfield. v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 22
<i>Bonnette v. California Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F2d 1465 (9 th Cir.1983)....	17
<i>Butler v. Drive Automotive Industries of America, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 404 (4 th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Carrillo v. Schneider Logistics, Inc.</i> , 823 F. Supp.2d 1040 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	26
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Associates, P. C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Hong</i> , 158 N.E. 759 (Mass. 1927)	9
<i>Daly v. Swift & Co.</i> , 300 P. 265 (Mont. 1931).....	9
<i>De Soto Coal, Mining & Dev. Co. v. Hill</i> , 60 So. 583 (Ala. 1912)	21
<i>Fahs v. Tree–Gold Co-op. Growers of Florida, Inc.</i> , 166 F.2d 40 (5th Cir. 1948) 12	
<i>Gorczynski v. Nugent</i> , 402 Ill. 147 (1948).....	9
<i>Gulf King Shrimp Co. v. Wirtz</i> , 407 F.2d 508 (5 th Cir. 1969).....	19
<i>Howard v. Malcolm</i> , 852 F.2d 101 (4 th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. Yedinak</i> , 87 N.E. 229 (Ind. 1909)	21
<i>Krutlies v. Bulls Head Coal Co.</i> , 94 A. 459 (Pa. 1915).....	21

<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	6
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	6
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1882)	6
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	5, 6, 8
<i>Partida v. Brennan</i> , 492 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 85 N.E. 759 (N.Y. 1908)	18, 21
<i>People, on Inf. of Price, v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson-Decker Co.</i> , 225 N.Y. 25 (1918).....	10, 15, 20
<i>R.M. Perlman, Inc. v. New York Coat, Suit, Dresses, Rainwear & Allied Workers’ Union Local 89-22-1</i> , 33 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1994).	17
<i>Reyes, et al., v. Remington Hybrid Seed Co.</i> , 495 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 2007)	11, 13
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 6471638.....	4, 21
<i>Schultz v. Cap. Intern. Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir.2006).....	22
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7 th Cir. 1987).....	7, 19
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2720 (2013)	6
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	6
<i>Swift v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 132 F.Supp. 394 (W.D. Ky. 1955)	21
<i>Vega v. Contract Cleaning Maintenance</i> , No. 03C9130, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20949 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2004)	17
<i>Vincent v. Riggi & Sons, Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y. 2d 406, 334 N.Y.S. 2d 406, 285 N.E. 2d 689 (1972).....	9

<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 97 F.3d 1187 (9 th Cir. 1997) <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1098 (1998).....	17
<i>Walling v. Rutherford Food Corporation</i> , 156 F.2d 513 (10th Cir. 1946).....	22
<i>Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp.2d 295 (D.N.J.2005)	17
<i>Zheng v Liberty Apparel</i> , 355 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003)	22

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 201, et seq.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 203(g)	4
29 U.S.C. §§ 206; 207.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 212.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 255(a)	20
29 U.S.C. § 259(a)	20
29 U.S.C. § 260.....	20
1921 N.Y. Laws ch. 50, 2(7).....	7

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §791.2	22
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Aaron Bernstein, “Nike’s New Game Plan for Sweatshops,” <i>Business Week</i> , September 24, 2004	17
Alison Davis-Blake Happy Together? How Using Nonstandard workers affects exit, voice and loyalty among standard employees, 46(4) <i>Academy of Management Journal</i> , 475-484 (2003).....	26

Annette Bernhardt et al., <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America's Cities</i> (2009)	24, 25, 27
Annette Bernhardt, <i>Labor Standards and the Reorganization of Work: Gaps in Data and Research</i> (Univ. of Cal. Berkeley: Inst. for Research on Labor and Emp't, Working Paper No. 100-12, 2014).....	23
Arindarajit Dube & Ethan Kaplan, <i>Does Outsourcing Reduce Wages in the Wage Service Occupations? Evidence from Janitors and Guards</i> , 63 <i>INDUS. & LAB. REL. REV.</i> at 287 (2010)	23, 24, 27
Bruce Goldstein et al, <i>Enforcing Fair Labor Standards in the Modern American Sweatshop: Rediscovering the Statutory Definition of Employment</i> , 46 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 983 (1999)	6, 8, 21
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2013: Food Preparation and Serving Related Occupations</i> (2013)	27
Cynthia Estlund, "Rebuilding the Law of the Workplace in an Era of Self-Regulation," 105 <i>COLUM. L. REV.</i> 319 (March 2005).....	17
David Weil, <i>Market Structure and Compliance: Why Janitorial Franchising Leads to Labor Standards Problems</i> (2011)(unpublished manuscript)(on file with (Boston Univ. School of Mgmt);.....	24
Jason Rowe, <i>New Jersey's Supply Chain Pain: Warehouse and Logistics Work Under Wal-Mart and Other Big Box Retailers</i> (2012).....	25, 26
Jason Sturna, et al., <i>Unsafe and Unfair: Labor Conditions in the Warehouse Industry</i> , <i>POLICY MATTERS: A QUARTERLY PUBLICATION OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, RIVERSIDE</i> (2012)	25
Mary McCain, <i>Serving Students: A Survey of Contracted Food Service Work in New Jersey's K-12 Public Schools</i> (Rutgers Center for Women and Work, 2009)	25
Mary S. Logan et al., <i>Outsourcing a satisfied and committed workforce: a trucking industry case study</i> , 15 (1) <i>International Journal of Human Resource Management</i> , 147-162 (2004).	26

Michael Belzer, <i>Technological Innovation and the Trucking Industry: Information Revolution and the Effect on the Work Process</i> , 23 JOURNAL OF LABOR RESEARCH 375 (2002).....	26
Michael Dey, Susan Houseman & Anne Polivka, <i>Manufacturings' Outsourcing Staffing Services</i> , INDUS. & LAB. REL. REV., July 2012	23
Occupations with the most job growth, Bureau of Labor Statistics (Dec. 9, 2013)	23
Papers of Hugo L. Black, Box 160, Senatorial File Labor Legislation-Radio, on file with the manuscript division, Library of Congress	7
Philip Matera, "Your Tax Dollars At Work . . . Offshore: How Foreign Outsourcing Firms are Capturing State Government Contracts," by Good Jobs First, July 2004.	17
Rebecca Smith et al., <i>The Big Rig: Poverty, Pollution and the Misclassification of Truck Drivers at America's Ports</i> , (Nat'l Emp't Law Project & Change to Win, 2010).....	27
Roland Zullo & Immanuel Ness, <i>Privatization and the Working Conditions of Health Care Support Staff</i> , 32(2) International Journal of Public Administration, 152-165 (2009)	26
Rosemary Batt & Hiroatsu Nohara, <i>How Institutions and Business Strategies Affect Wages: A Cross-National Study of Call Centers</i> , 64 (4) Industrial and Labor Relations Review, 533-522 (2009)	26
Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes, 47 Colum. L.Rev. 527 (1947)).....	6
Soon Ang & Sandra Slaughter, <i>Work Outcomes and Job Design for Contract versus Permanent Information Systems Professional on a Software Development Teams</i> 25(3) MIS Quarterly, 321-350 (2001)	26
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Among Janitors, Labor Violations Go with the Job</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, July 13, 2005,	24
<i>The Low-Wage Recovery: Industry Employment and Wages Four Years into the Recovery</i> NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT (April 2014).....	23

The Paraprofessional Healthcare Institute, *Home Care Aides at a Glance* (2014).27

Tom Gorman, *How to Manage an Outsourced Workforce*, MATERIAL HANDLING
MANAGEMENT (2009).25

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2013:
Janitors and Cleaners, Except Maids and Housekeeping Cleaners* (2013).....27

Wage and Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Adm’r Interp. No. 2016-1, Joint
Employment under the Fair Labor Standards Act 4 (2016)6, 13

Workers Defense Project, *Building Austin, Building Injustice: Working Conditions
in Austin’s Construction Industry* (June 2009), 24, 25
